TL/F/12107
S
in
g
le
E
v
e

Function
Date
Type Code
54AC163 4-Bit Binary Counter 8909
54ACT174 Hex D Flip-Flop 8920
54AC299 Octal Shift/Storage Register 8922
54ACT373 Octal Transparent Latch 8948
TL/F/12107–1
FIGURE 1. SEU Test Results for 54AC163
at Several Bias Levels
FACTTM is a trademark of National Semiconductor Corporation.
C1995 National Semiconductor Corporation RRD-B30M75/Printed in U. S. A.
TL/F/12107–2
FIGURE 2. SEU Test Results for 54ACT174
at Several Bias Levels
TL/F/12107–3
FIGURE 3. SEU Test Results for 54AC299
at Several Bias Levels
TL/F/12107–4
FIGURE 4. SEU Test Results for 54ACT373
at Several Bias Levels
The threshold LET (linear energy transfer) of most devices
decreased gradually as the bias voltage was reduced, as
shown in Figure 5. (The threshold LET was defined as the
LET value at the point where the cross-section was about
5% of its saturation value.) However, the rate of decrease
varied significantly from device type to device type. For ex-
ample, 54AC163 displayed very little threshold dependence,
whereas for 54ACT373 the threshold LET at 6V was nearly
double the value at 2.5V. Furthermore, the relationship be-
tween the bias and the threshold LET does not appear lin-
ear, nor, for that matter, particularly regular. Notice, howev-
er, that the spread of threshold LET values is significantly
smaller at reduced bias voltage than at higher levels. Thus,
the variability in SEU susceptibility between device types
belonging to the FACT family is less at reduced bias voltage
levels.
SEL CONSIDERATIONS
The test device types listed in Table I were all immune to
latchup, hence no SEL test data was obtained for these
devices. The SEL study was instead carried out with a differ-
ent device type, AT22V10B (an ATMEL PAL). Latchup sus-
ceptibility curves were obtained for this device at both 3V
and 5V, as shown in Figure 6. As can be seen, the latchup
cross-section was substantially less in the reduced bias
condition, especially at higher LETs. A similar test utilizing
more bias levels (2V to 7V) was performed with TC5546
(Toshiba 8K x 8 SRAM). The test results, shown inFigure 7,
are consistent with the AT22V10B data.
Latchup is triggered by the formation of parasitic bipolar
transistors in a CMOS circuit. The onset of latchup for
AT22V10B is illustrated in Figure 6. When the device under-
went latchup (due to the passage of a single ion), the bias
current increased to about 1,000 mA (see point D in Figure